146.87   -   146.87

-   -   -

-

(79.49)   (191.01)   (270.50)

(1,151.72)   -   (1,151.72)

(1,084.34)   (191.01)   (1,275.35)

Financial liabilities
Trade payables

Borrowings

Net assets / (liabilities)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade receivables

Other financials assets (including loans)

Other financials assets ( including loans)

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

Borrowings

Net assets / (liabilities)

Exposure in foreign Currency not hedged as at March 31, 2023:-

Particulars

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Trade receivables

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency to the Indian
rupees with all other variables held constant. The impact on company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
foreign exchange rate for:

0.25% Increase0.25% decrease0.25% Increase0.25% decrease
(2.37)   2.37   (2.71)   2.71

-   -   (0.48)   0.48

(2.37)   2.37   (3.19)   3.19

   Particulars
As at March31, 2024 As at March31, 2023

USD Sensitivity

JPY Sensitivity

Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Frick India Limited

127

2023-24 2022-23

   (136.30)   (67.79)

 Summary of exchange difference accounted in statement of Profit and Loss:
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

Net foreign exchange (gain) / losses shown as Other Income

(c) Other price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in market trade price.
Other Price risk arises from financial assets such as Investment in Equity Instruments, Mutual funds and bonds
valued at Fair values. The carrying value of such Financial Instruments are:-

As at  March
31,2024

As at  March
31,2023

243.94   159.86

[…]

-Difference in P.V of Obligation
4. Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognised in net

interest expense

5. Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other
comprehensive income

V. Actuarial Assumptions :

1. Discount Rate

2. Expected rate of return on plan assets

3. Mortality

4. Salary Escalation

III. Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

1. Current Service Cost

2. Past Service Cost
3. Net Interest income/(cost)on the Net Defined Benefit Liability

(Asset)

4. Net Actuarial Gain/Loss

5. Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognised in net
interest expense

5. Expenses recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss

IV. Other Comprehensive Income

NIL

Particulars

Gratuity (Defined Benefit Plan) Leave Encashment

(Non- Funded) (Non- Funded)

I. Change in the Present Value of Obligation

Reasonably possible changes at the year end, to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation as the amounts shown below: -

 ii. Sensitivity analysis

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Imputed
Rate of
return (- / +
1%)

   5.53   (4.86)   4.29   (3.80)   40.29   (35.75)   33.79   (30.14)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars

Leave Encashment Gratuity
As at March31, 2024 As at March31, 2023 As at March31, 2024 As at March31, 2023

Salary
Growth Rate
(- / + 1%)

   (4.89)   5.46   (3.84)   4.27   (34.59)   37.99   (29.36)   32.37

Attrition
Rate (- / +
1% )

   0.13   (0.11)   (0.13)   0.11   1.62   (1.52)   (0.27)   0.17

Frick India Limited

131

iii. The estimates of future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market

(b) Defined Contribution Plans -Employer's Contributions to Provident charged off during the 12 months ended
31st March, 2024 of Rs 278.92 Lakhs (Previous Year:  Rs.240.26 lakhs) has been included under the head
Employee Benefits Expense. (Refer Note 29)

40. INCOME TAX:

A. Amount  recognised in Statement of Profit and loss:-

C. Reconciliation of effective tax rate